cannot be issued and is not available to persons whose country of residence is 
the United States or who otherwise is physically present in the United States of 
America for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, continuous or discontinuous, 
in a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days, regardless of the type of visa 
issued to the Insured or their immigration status.
Insureds with work assignments, student visas, and other temporary stays within 
the United States may continue to be covered under certain conditions, as 
long as the policyholder’s country of residence remains in Latin America or the

[...]

For purposes of this policy, “country of residence” 
shall mean the country where the Insured (principal and named dependents), 
physically resides for at least one hundred eighty (180) days, on a continuous or 
discontinuous basis during a period of three hundred sixty-five (365) days. To 
be eligible for coverage under this policy, the Insured's (principal and named 
dependents) country of residence must be in Latin America or the Caribbean.

This policy is not available to, nor can it be issued or renewed to, persons who

[...]

All air ambulance transportation must be evaluated, pre-approved 
and coordinated by USA Medical Services. If the insured does not 
obtain prior authorization, the Insurer reserves the right not to pay 
expenses.

ii.	 The maximum amount payable for this benefit is twenty-five thousand 
dollars (US$25,000) per insured, per lifetime. 

iii.  The Insured agrees to hold the Insurer, USA Medical Services, and any 
company affiliated with the Insurer or USA Medical Services by way 
of similar ownership or management, harmless from any negligence 
resulting from such services, or negligence resulting from delays or

[...]

The policy provides for emergency medical treatment outside of the 

“Preferred Providers Network” in those cases where medical treatment 
is required to avoid loss of life or limb. Covered charges related to 
an emergency admission to a non-network provider will be paid up 
to twenty five thousand dollars (US$25,000) with the normal plan 
deductible and coinsurance if applicable. To have coverage under this 
provision the beginning and nature of the emergency must have been 
such that it was impossible for the Insured or the medical provider to 
contact USA Medical Services before treatment.